West Sussex County Council

Proposed Executive Decision for 7 June 2022 call-in deadline 5 p.m. on 16 June 2022

The following proposed key decision has been endorsed by an officer and will come into effect at the end of the call-in period unless the call-in procedure is activated.

No: Extension OKD10 (22/23) Officer responsible for decision Electoral Divisions Key Decision The Council are mandated to commission open-access, comprehensive, sexual health services for the population of West Sussex. NHS England is responsible for the provision of HIV treatment and care services. In September 2019 (Report ref: OKD20 19/20) the Director of Public Health approved the award of the Integrated Sexual Health Service and HIV Services contracts to Western Sussex Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust for an initial period of three 3 years, commencing 1st February 2020, with an option to extend for up to two years, in agreement with NHS England. The provider has now merged with a neighbouring NHS trust to become University Hospitals Sussex NHS Foundation Trust (UHSFT). This report requests that the Director of Public Health approves the contract extension for the provision of Integrated Sexual Health and HIV Services for the permitted two years from February 1st 2023 to 2025. Decision The Director of Public Health has approved the contract	Decision Title & Ref	Integrated Sexual Health and HIV Services Contract
Officer responsible for decision Director of Public Health (Alison Challenger) Electoral Divisions All Divisions Key Decision Yes Purpose The Council are mandated to commission open-access, comprehensive, sexual health services for the population of West Sussex. NHS England is responsible for the provision of HIV treatment and care services. In September 2019 (Report ref: OKD20 19/20) the Director of Public Health approved the award of the Integrated Sexual Health Service and HIV Services contracts to Western Sussex Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust for an initial period of three 3 years, commencing 1st February 2020, with an option to extend for up to two years, in agreement with NHS England. The provider has now merged with a neighbouring NHS trust to become University Hospitals Sussex NHS Foundation Trust (UHSFT). This report requests that the Director of Public Health approves the contract extension for the provision of Integrated Sexual Health and HIV Services for the permitted two years from February 1st 2023 to 2025. Decision The Director of Public Health has approved the contract		
Key DecisionYesPurposeThe Council are mandated to commission open-access, comprehensive, sexual health services for the population of West Sussex. NHS England is responsible for the provision of HIV treatment and care services.In September 2019 (Report ref: OKD20 19/20) the Director of Public Health approved the award of the Integrated Sexual Health Service and HIV Services contracts to Western Sussex Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust for an initial period of three 3 years, commencing 1st February 2020, with an option to extend for up to two years, in agreement with NHS England. The provider has now merged with a neighbouring NHS trust to become University Hospitals Sussex NHS Foundation Trust (UHSFT).This report requests that the Director of Public Health approves the contract extension for the provision of Integrated Sexual Health and HIV Services for the permitted two years from February 1st 2023 to 2025.DecisionThe Director of Public Health has approved the contract	-	
The Council are mandated to commission open-access, comprehensive, sexual health services for the population of West Sussex. NHS England is responsible for the provision of HIV treatment and care services. In September 2019 (Report ref: OKD20 19/20) the Director of Public Health approved the award of the Integrated Sexual Health Service and HIV Services contracts to Western Sussex Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust for an initial period of three 3 years, commencing 1st February 2020, with an option to extend for up to two years, in agreement with NHS England. The provider has now merged with a neighbouring NHS trust to become University Hospitals Sussex NHS Foundation Trust (UHSFT). This report requests that the Director of Public Health approves the contract extension for the provision of Integrated Sexual Health and HIV Services for the permitted two years from February 1st 2023 to 2025. Decision The Director of Public Health has approved the contract	Electoral Divisions	All Divisions
comprehensive, sexual health services for the population of West Sussex. NHS England is responsible for the provision of HIV treatment and care services. In September 2019 (Report ref: OKD20 19/20) the Director of Public Health approved the award of the Integrated Sexual Health Service and HIV Services contracts to Western Sussex Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust for an initial period of three 3 years, commencing 1st February 2020, with an option to extend for up to two years, in agreement with NHS England. The provider has now merged with a neighbouring NHS trust to become University Hospitals Sussex NHS Foundation Trust (UHSFT). This report requests that the Director of Public Health approves the contract extension for the provision of Integrated Sexual Health and HIV Services for the permitted two years from February 1st 2023 to 2025. Decision The Director of Public Health has approved the contract	Key Decision	Yes
		comprehensive, sexual health services for the population of West Sussex. NHS England is responsible for the provision of HIV treatment and care services. In September 2019 (Report ref: OKD20 19/20) the Director of Public Health approved the award of the Integrated Sexual Health Service and HIV Services contracts to Western Sussex Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust for an initial period of three 3 years, commencing 1st February 2020, with an option to extend for up to two years, in agreement with NHS England. The provider has now merged with a neighbouring NHS trust to become University Hospitals Sussex NHS Foundation Trust (UHSFT). This report requests that the Director of Public Health approves the contract extension for the provision of Integrated Sexual Health and HIV Services for the
and HIV Services, in agreement with NHS England	Decision	extension for the provision of Integrated Sexual Health
(NHSE), for the permitted two years from 1 st February 2023 to 31 st January 2025.		(NHSE), for the permitted two years from 1 st February
Interest and nature of interest declared None.		None.
Service contact Patrick Stoakes, Public Health Lead - Sexual Health - Tel: 033 022 25314		·
Democratic Services contact Erica Keegan Tel: 033 022 26050		Erica Keegan Tel: 033 022 26050
Background papers See report for details	Background papers	See report for details